

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

THE ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF
BASKING RIDGE and
MOHAMMAD ALI CHAUDRY,
Plaintiffs,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF BERNARDS,
et al.,

Defendants.

No. 3:16-cv-01369-MAS-LHG
(Hon. Michael A. Shipp)

**Brief of American Association of Jewish Lawyers and Jurists, Baptist Joint Committee for Religious Liberty, Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, Center for Islam and Religious Freedom, Ethics and Religious Liberty Commission of the Southern Baptist Convention, Interfaith Coalition on Mosques, International Mission Board of the Southern Baptist Convention, International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Muslim Bar Association of New York, National Asian Pacific American Bar Association, National Association of Evangelicals, New Jersey Muslim Lawyers Association, Queens Federation of Churches, Sikh American Legal Defense and Education Fund, Sikh Coalition, South Asian Bar Association of New Jersey, South Asian Bar Association of New York, and Unitarian Universalist Legislative Ministry of New Jersey
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Plaintiffs**

Of Counsel:

Hannah C. Smith
Luke W. Goodrich
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-955-0095
hsmith@becketfund.org

Christopher J. Paoella
NJ Bar No. 00802-2000
REICH & PAOLELLA LLP
111 Broadway, Suite 2002
New York, NY 10006
Tel: 212-804-7090
Fax: 212-804-7095
cpaoella@reichpaoella.com

(cont'd on next page)

Of Counsel:

Asma T. Uddin
CENTER FOR ISLAM AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
1875 Connecticut Ave. NW
10th Floor c/o WeWork
Washington, DC 20009

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This case exemplifies precisely why Congress enacted the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act	3
II. The unequal treatment of Islamic Society of Basking Ridge violates RLUIPA’s nondiscrimination provision	5
III. The Parking Ordinance unconstitutionally confers unbridled discretion to the Planning Board.....	11
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	12
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	13
<i>City of Littleton, Colo. v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004).....	13
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Cunney v. Bd. of Trs. of Vill. of Grand View, N.Y.</i> , 660 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	3
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	7
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	7
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	11
<i>Hollywood Cmty. Synagogue, Inc. v. City of Hollywood, Fla.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	9, 10
<i>Islamic Ctr. of Miss., Inc. v. City of Starkville</i> , 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988)	8, 9

Kreisner v. City of San Diego,
1 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1993)14

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....8

*Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City
of Long Branch*,
510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)6

Niemotko v. Maryland,
340 U.S. 268 (1951).....7

Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cty.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008).....10

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....6

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....7

*Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox
Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin*,
396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)4, 6

Trade Waste Mgmt. Ass’n, Inc. v. Hughey,
780 F.2d 221 (3d Cir. 1985)11

*Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside,
Hoffman Estates, Inc.*,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-13

Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. S7,774-01 (daily ed. July 27, 2000).....3, 4

Besheer Mohamed,
A New Estimate of the U.S. Muslim Population,
Pew Research Center (Jan. 6, 2016),
<http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/01/06/a-new-estimate-of-the-u-s-muslim-population/>.....5

Eric W. Treene,
*Zoning and Mosques: Understanding the
Impact of the Religious Land Use and
Institutionalized Person Act*, 23 *The Public Lawyer* 1
(Winter 2015), [http://www.americanbar.org/
content/dam/aba/administrative/state_local
_government/zoningandmosques.authcheckdam.pdf](http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/state_local_government/zoningandmosques.authcheckdam.pdf).....5

Pew Research Center,
*Controversies Over Mosques and Islamic Centers
Across the U.S.*, *Religion* (Sept. 27, 2012),
[http://www.pewforum.org/2012/09/27/
controversies-over-mosques-and-islamic-
centers-across-the-u-s-2/](http://www.pewforum.org/2012/09/27/controversies-over-mosques-and-islamic-centers-across-the-u-s-2/).....5

Township Ordinance § 21-22.1..... 10, 13
